
25270 Federal Register / Vol. 89, No. 70 / Wednesday, April 10, 2024 / Notices 

with the following Federal Acquisition 
Regulation (FAR) requirements: 

• FAR 52.219–28, Post-Award Small 
Business Program Rerepresentation. 
This clause requires contractors that 
originally represented themselves as a 
small business for a contract award to 
rerepresent their size and 
socioeconomic status at the prime 
contract level by updating their 
representations in the Representations 
and Certifications section of the System 
for Award Management (SAM). 
Contractors are also required to notify 
the contracting officer by email, or 
otherwise in writing, that the 
rerepresentations have been made, and 
provide the date on which they were 
made. 

Small business contractors are 
required to rerepresent their size and 
socioeconomic status upon occurrence 
of any of the following: 

(a) For the NAICS code(s) in the 
contract— 

(1) Within 30 days after execution of 
a novation agreement or within 30 days 
after modification of the contract to 
include FAR clause 52.219–28 if the 
novation agreement was executed prior 
to inclusion of this clause in the 
contract. 

(2) Within 30 days after a merger or 
acquisition of the contractor that does 
not require novation or within 30 days 
after modification of the contract to 
include the clause at 52.219–28 if the 
merger or acquisition occurred prior to 
inclusion of this clause in the contract; 

(3) For long-term contracts— 
(i) Within 60 to 120 days prior to the 

end of the fifth year of the contract; and 
(ii) Within 60 to 120 days prior to the 

date specified in the contract for 
exercising any option thereafter. 

(b) When contracting officers 
explicitly require it for an order issued 
under a multiple-award contract. 

The collected information is used by 
the Small Business Administration, 
Congress, Federal agencies and the 
general public for various reasons, such 
as determining if agencies are meeting 
statutory goals, set-aside 
determinations, and market research. 

C. Annual Burden 

Respondents: 3,482. 
Total Annual Responses: 5,098. 
Total Burden Hours: 2,549. 

D. Public Comment 

A 60-day notice was published in the 
Federal Register at 89 FR 6523, on 
February 1, 2024. A comment was 
received; however, it did not change the 
estimate of the burden. 

Comment: The respondent expressed 
concerns about proposed changes that 

could result in small businesses missing 
contracting opportunities because their 
small business size standard changes 
while waiting for the Government to 
evaluate proposals and make awards. 
The respondent stated that a gap of 
multiple years is not uncommon for the 
Government’s process. The respondent 
indicated that the proposed changes are 
not needed. 

Response: The comment is not 
relevant to the request for comments. 
The respondent’s comment appears to 
express views regarding the proposed 
rule for FAR Case 2020–016, 
Rerepresentation of Size and 
Socioeconomic Status, published on 
September 29, 2023 (88 FR 67189). The 
respondent supports the current FAR 
policy and did not express opposition to 
its associated information collection as 
described on the 60-day notice 
published in the Federal Register for 
the extension of the collection. 

Obtaining Copies: Requesters may 
obtain a copy of the information 
collection documents from the GSA 
Regulatory Secretariat Division, by 
calling 202–501–4755 or emailing 
GSARegSec@gsa.gov. Please cite OMB 
Control No. 9000–0163, Small Business 
Size Rerepresentation. 

William Clark, 
Director, Office of Governmentwide 
Acquisition Policy, Office of Acquisition 
Policy, Office of Governmentwide Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2024–07534 Filed 4–9–24; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6820–EP–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity; Supporting Youth To Be 
Successful in Life (SYSIL) Study— 
Extension With Proposed Revisions 
(Office of Management and Budget #: 
0970–0574) 

AGENCY: Office of Planning, Research, 
and Evaluation, Administration for 
Children and Families, Department of 
Health and Human Services. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) is 
requesting approval from the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for an 
extension with proposed revisions of a 
currently approved information 
collection activity as part of the 
Supporting Youth to be Successful in 
Life (SYSIL) study (OMB #: 0970–0574; 
expiration date: 07/31/2024). 

DATES: Comments due within 60 days of 
publication. In compliance with the 
requirements of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
ACF is soliciting public comment on the 
specific aspects of the information 
collection described above. 
ADDRESSES: Copies of the proposed 
collection of information can be 
obtained and comments may be 
forwarded by emailing 
OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov. 
Alternatively, copies can also be 
obtained by writing to the 
Administration for Children and 
Families, Office of Planning, Research, 
and Evaluation, 330 C Street SW, 
Washington, DC 20201, Attn: OPRE 
Reports Clearance Officer. All requests, 
emailed or written, should be identified 
by the title of the information collection. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Description: SYSIL builds evidence 
on how to decrease the risk of 
homelessness among youth and young 
adults with experience in the child 
welfare system by continuing work with 
an organization who conducted 
foundational work as part of the Youth 
At-Risk of Homelessness project (OMB 
Control Number: 0970–0445). SYSIL 
will provide important information to 
the field by designing and conducting a 
federally led evaluation of a 
comprehensive service model for youth 
at risk of homelessness. 

The SYSIL evaluation includes an 
implementation study and an impact 
study, which will use a rigorous quasi- 
experimental design that includes a 
comparison group. This information 
collection request includes the baseline 
and follow-up survey instruments for 
the impact study (a single instrument 
administered three times), and 
discussion guides for interviews and 
focus groups for the implementation 
study. The data collected from the 
baseline and follow-up surveys will be 
used to describe the characteristics of 
the study sample of youth, develop 
models for estimating program impacts, 
and determine program effectiveness by 
comparing outcomes between youth in 
the treatment (youth receiving the 
Pathways program) and control groups. 
The study also collects updated contact 
information from youth at two points in 
time to assist in reaching youth to 
complete follow-up surveys. Data from 
the interviews and focus groups will 
provide a detailed understanding of 
program implementation. We are also 
conducting brief check-ins with 
program directors using a subset of 
questions from the interview guides to 
collect information on services provided 
at two additional points in time. The 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:10 Apr 09, 2024 Jkt 262001 PO 00000 Frm 00041 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\10APN1.SGM 10APN1dd
ru

m
he

lle
r 

on
 D

S
K

12
0R

N
23

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

1

mailto:OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov
mailto:GSARegSec@gsa.gov


25271 Federal Register / Vol. 89, No. 70 / Wednesday, April 10, 2024 / Notices 

study also uses administrative data from 
the child welfare system, homelessness 
management information system, and 
program providers. Administrative data 
is being used in its existing format and 
does not impose any new information 
collection or recordkeeping 
requirements on respondents. 

The purpose of the requested 
extension is to continue the ongoing 
data collection, which will provide 
information on focal youth outcomes 

and program implementation. We are 
also requesting revisions to the 
interview and focus group protocols, as 
well as an additional round of 
interviews and focus groups. The 
purpose of the proposed revision is to 
better understand their experiences in 
delivering and receiving services and 
gather information on topics not 
previously covered in the protocols. 

Respondents: The baseline and 
follow-up surveys and contact update 

requests are administered to youth in 
the treatment group (youth receiving the 
Pathways program) and youth in the 
control group who consent to 
participate in the study. Interviews are 
conducted with program leadership and 
staff. Focus groups are conducted with 
a subset of youth who are participating 
in the study. Check-ins are conducted 
with program directors. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument 

Number of 
respondents 
(total over 

request 
period) 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 
(total over 

request 
period) 

Avg. burden 
per response 

(in hours) 

Total burden 
(in hours) 

Annual burden 
(in hours) 

SYSIL Youth Survey—Baseline survey ............................... 382 1 .42 160.44 53 
SYSIL Youth Survey—Follow-up survey 1 (6 months) ....... 466 1 .42 195.72 65 
SYSIL Youth Survey—Follow-up survey 2 (12 months) ..... 501 1 .42 210.42 70 
Interview guide for Pathways sites (treatment sites) ........... 80 1 1.5 120 40 
Program Director Check-ins for Pathways sites (treatment 

sites) ................................................................................. 45 1 .5 22.5 8 
Interview guide for comparison sites ................................... 73 1 1.5 109.5 37 
Program Director Check-ins for comparison sites ............... 30 1 .5 15 5 
Focus group discussion guide for Pathways youth (treat-

ment youth) ...................................................................... 74 1 1.5 111 37 
Focus group discussion guide for comparison youth .......... 73 1 1.5 109.5 37 
Contact Information Update Requests ................................ 313 2 .08 50.08 17 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 369. 

Comments: The Department 
specifically requests comments on (a) 
whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) the quality, utility, 
and clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. Consideration will be given 
to comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication. 

Authority: Section 105(b)(5) of the 
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment 
Act (CAPTA) of 1978 (42 U.S.C. 
5106(b)(5)), as amended by the CAPTA 
Reauthorization Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 
111–320). 

Mary C. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2024–07572 Filed 4–9–24; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–29–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Submission for Office of Management 
and Budget Review; Generic Clearance 
for the Collection of Qualitative 
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery 
(Office of Management and Budget #: 
0970–0401) 

AGENCY: Administration for Children 
and Families, Department of Health and 
Human Services. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) proposes 
to extend data collection under the 
existing overarching Generic Clearance 
for the Collection of Qualitative 
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery 
(Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) #0970–0401). There are no 
changes to the proposed types of 
information collection or uses of data, 
but ACF is requesting an increase to the 
estimated number responses per 
respondent. 

DATES: Comments due within 30 days of 
publication. OMB must make a decision 
about the collection of information 
between 30 and 60 days after 

publication of this document in the 
Federal Register. Therefore, a comment 
is best assured of having its full effect 
if OMB receives it within 30 days of 
publication. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. You can also obtain 
copies of the proposed collection of 
information by emailing 
OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov. 
Identify all requests by the title of the 
information collection. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Description: Executive Order 12862 
directs federal agencies to provide 
service to the public that matches or 
exceeds the best service available in the 
private sector. As outlined in 
Memorandum M–11–26, OMB worked 
with agencies to create a Fast Track 
Process to allow agencies to obtain 
timely feedback on service delivery 
while ensuring that the information 
collected is useful and minimally 
burdensome for the public, as required 
by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:10 Apr 09, 2024 Jkt 262001 PO 00000 Frm 00042 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\10APN1.SGM 10APN1dd
ru

m
he

lle
r 

on
 D

S
K

12
0R

N
23

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

1

http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
mailto:OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-04-10T00:57:28-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




